Company's obligation to announce the disclosure of information regarding material transactions 
and affiliates that the Company will carry out, in connection with: 

1. Sale and transfer of all shares of the Company and Mr. Ardi Kusuma in PT Master Print Tbk 
(“PTMR”) to Deep Source Pte. Ltd. (“DS”) with a total nominal value of Rp142,784,000,000 
(one hundred forty two billion seven hundred eighty-four million rupiah) or 1,472,000,000 
shares representing 77.19% (seventy seven point nineteen percent) of all issued and paid-
up capital of PTMR (“PTMR Divestment Transaction”); 

2. Purchase of fixed assets in the form of land and buildings owned by Ardi Kusuma, who is the

[...]

("Fixed Asset Purchase Transaction") 

3. Purchase of Assets and Liabilities for PTMR in the form of land/buildings, vehicles, packaging 
machines, inventory and office equipment, packing equipment supplies and 99.99% of GPK 
shares (PTMR's subsidiary) worth IDR 102,184,994,617 (one hundred two billion one 
hundred eighty four million nine hundred ninety four thousand six hundred and seventeen 
rupiah) (“Asset and Liability Purchase Transaction”). 

The three actions described in points 1, 2, and 3 above are collectively considered and referred to 
as the Transaction Plan. 

The implementation of the PTMR Divestment Transaction as referred to in point 1 above is

[...]

first stage, the Company will sell and transfer all of its shares in PTMR to DS. Subsequently, the 
Company will purchase Ardi Kusuma's fixed assets and PTMR's assets and liabilities. 

1. PTMR Divestation Transaction 

A. Transaction Object 

The object of the transaction is 1,472,000,000 (one billion four hundred seventy-two 
million rupiah) shares, representing 77.19% (seventy seven point nineteen percent) of 
the total issued and fully paid-up capital of PTMR as of September 30, 2025, amounting 
to Rp142,784,000,000 (one hundred forty two billion seven hundred eighty-four million 
rupiah) to DS, a non-affiliated party of the company. Therefore, it constitutes a material 
transaction as stipulated in POJK 17/POJK.04/2020. 

The Company's transaction plan will be implemented in stages and interrelated. In the first 
phase, the Company will sell and transfer all of its share ownership in PTMR to DS.

[...]

The transaction value for the sale of 77.19% (seventy seven point nineteen percent) or 
1,472,000.00 shares of PTMR in accordance with the Share Sale and Purchase Agreement 
dated November 11, 2025 as most recently amended by the Addendum to the Shares Sale 
and Purchase Agreement dated February 26, 2026 is IDR 142,784,000,000 (one hundred 
forty two billion seven hundred eighty-four million rupiah) in accordance with the PTMR 
share valuation report No. 00002/2.0113-03/BS/05/0340/1/I/2026 dated January 7, 2026 
made by KJPP Syarif, Endang and Rekan.                    

12 

Brief information regarding the Share Sale and Purchase Agreement

[...]

General Meeting of Shareholders (“Independent EGMS”) on March 3, 2026 or a maximum 
of 1 (one) working day after the date of the Independent EGMS.  

B. Transaction Object 
The Transaction Object is fixed assets (“Fixed Assets”) in the form of land and buildings 
owned by Mr. Ardi Kusuma (affiliated party) worth Rp 37,430,100,000 (Thirty Seven Billion 
Four Hundred Thirty Million One Hundred Thousand Rupiah) based on the KJPP appraisal 
report no. 00001/2.0110-00/PI/10/0092/1/I/2026 dated January 13, 2026 and a fixed 
asset purchase agreement that will be signed after obtaining approval from independent 
shareholders in an Independent GMS. The details of the transaction are as follows:

[...]

2) Nature of the affiliated relationship of the parties conducting the transaction with the 
Company 
Ardi Kusuma is the President Director of the Company and the controlling shareholder 
of the Company. 

E. Transaction Value  

The transaction value for the purchase of fixed assets is IDR 37,430,100,000 (Thirty Seven 
Billion Four Hundred Thirty Million One Hundred Thousand Rupiah) as stated in the Master 
Agreement dated January 23, 2026 as amended in the Addendum to the Master 
Agreement dated February 26, 2026. The source of funds used by the Company for the 
fixed asset purchase transaction is from the PTMR share divestment transaction.